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Amended Table SOCG 3: Sandwell’s Theoretical Annualised Housing Requirement in the Black Country 
Core Strategy Compared to Actual Completions 

 Year Core Strategy 
Requirement 
(Annualised 
Across the Plan 
Period as a 
Whole) 

Past Net 
Completions in 
Sandwell 

Under or Over Delivery 
Against Theoretical 
Annualised Housing 
Requirement Across 
the Plan Period as a 
Whole 

Cumulative Under or 
Over Delivery Against 
Theoretical 
Annualised Housing 
Requirement Across 
the Plan Period as a 
Whole 
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2006 - 07 1074 1,162 88 88 

2007 - 08 1074 1,136 62 150 

2008 - 09 1074 450 -624 -474 

2009 - 10 1074 505 -569 -1,043 

2010 -11 1074 549 -525 -1,568 
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2011 - 12 1074 599 -475 -2,043 

2012 - 13 1074 712 -362 -2,405 

2013 - 14 1074 536 -538 -2,943 

2014 – 15 1074 961 -113 -3,056 

2015 – 16 1074 558 -516 -3,572 

2016 – 17 1074 901 -173 -3,745 

2017 - 18 1074 676 -398 -4,143 

2018 - 19 1074 794 -280 -4,423 

2019 - 20 1074 501 -573 -4,996 

2020 - 21 1074 654 -420 -5,416 

2021 - 22 1074 661 -413 -5,829 

2022 - 23 1074 340 -734 -6,563 

 Totals 18258 11,695 -6,563 -6,563 

 


